

5  
S 211596

Supreme Court case no. \_\_\_\_\_

**SUPREME COURT of CALIFORNIA**

---

Tract 19051 Homeowners Association et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

Maurice Kemp et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents*

---

Petition after a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Div. 4

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

TURNER LAW FIRM, APC  
Keith J. Turner [SBN152685]  
429 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 500  
Santa Monica, California 90401  
Phone: 310.454.6190  
Fax: 310.882.5563  
Email: [kjt@turnerlawapc.com](mailto:kjt@turnerlawapc.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent Eric Yeldell*

**SUPREME COURT  
FILED**

JUN 25 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

---

Deputy

Supreme Court case no. \_\_\_\_\_

**SUPREME COURT of CALIFORNIA**

---

Tract 19051 Homeowners Association et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

Maurice Kemp et al.,  
*Defendants and Respondents*

---

Petition after a Decision by the Court of Appeal,  
Second Appellate District, Div. 4

---

**PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

TURNER LAW FIRM, APC

Keith J. Turner [SBN152685]  
429 Santa Monica Blvd., Suite 500  
Santa Monica, California 90401  
Phone: 310.454.6190  
Fax: 310.882.5563  
Email: [kjt@turnerlawapc.com](mailto:kjt@turnerlawapc.com)

*Attorneys for Respondent Eric Yeldell*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
II.	REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE A SPLIT BETWEEN THE COURTS OF APPEAL AND TO SETTLE AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF LAW.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
	A. Factual Background And Procedural History.....	6
	B. The Second District, Division 4’s Decision.....	8
	C. The Petition For Rehearing.....	8
IV.	ARGUMENT FOR REVIEW TO DETERMINE A PREVAILING DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO STATUTORY ATTORNEY’S FEES .....	9
	A. Review Should Be Granted to Decide the Important Legal Question of Whether Civil Code Section 1354 is Truly A Reciprocal Attorney’s Fees Provision .....	9
	B. The Court of Appeal Decision Here Held that Civil Code Section 1354 is Not a Reciprocal Attorney’s Fees Provision .....	10
	C. The Court of Appeal Decision Here and in <i>Mount Olympus</i> Conflicts With Existing Case Law on the Interpretation of Statutory Attorney’s Fees Provisions .....	12
	D. The Rule of Law Should Be That a Prevailing Defendant’s Right to Attorney’s Fees is Determined Based on Whether the Plaintiff Would Have Been Entitled to Attorney’s Fees if the Plaintiff Had Prevailed.....	20
	E. Denying The Prevailing Defendant the Right to Prevailing Party Attorney’s Fees Would be an Absurd Result.....	22
V.	ARGUMENT FOR REVIEW OF COURT OF APPEAL’S DECISION DENYING RESPONDENT’S REQUEST FOR REHEARING .....	24
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aleman v. Airtouch Cellular</i> (2012) 209 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 556.....	16
<i>Blickman Turkus, LP v. MF Downtown Sunnyvale, LLC</i> (2008) 162 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 858.....	18
<i>Bovard v. American Horse Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1988) 201 Cal.App.3d 832 .....	13
<i>Care Constr., Inc. v. Century Convalescent Centers, Inc.</i> (1976) 54 Cal.App.3d 701 .....	13, 23
<i>Hart v. Autowest Dodge</i> (2007) 147 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1258 .....	16
<i>Hsu v. Abarra</i> (1995) 9 Cal 4 <sup>th</sup> 863 .....	13
<i>Huscher v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 956 .....	11
<i>Jankey v. Song Koo Lee</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1038 .....	14, 20
<i>Jones v. Drain</i> (1983), 149 Cal.App.3d 484.....	13
<i>Mechanical Wholesale Corporation v. Fuji Bank Limited</i> (1996) 42 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1647.....	13, 17, 18
<i>Mepco Services, Inc. v. Saddleback Valley Unified School Dist.</i> (2010) 189 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1027.....	18, 19
<i>Mt. Olympus Property Owners Assn. v. Shpirt</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 885 .....	passim
<i>Newman v. Checkrite California, Inc.</i> (E.D.Cal. 1994) 156 F.R.D. 659.....	14
<i>North Associates v. Bell</i> (1986) 184 Cal.App.3d 860 .....	14
<i>PLCM Group v. Drexler</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 1084 .....	14

<i>Reynolds Metals Co. v. Alperson</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 124 .....	14
<i>Rosales v. Thermex-Thermatron, Inc.</i> (1998) 67 Cal.App. 4th 187 .....	11
<i>Salehi v. Surfside III Condominium Owners' Assn.</i> (2011) 200 Cal.App.4th 1146 .....	22
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998), 17 Cal.4 <sup>th</sup> 599 .....	4, 21
<i>Sears v. Baccaglio</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4 <sup>th</sup> 1136 .....	20, 21
<i>Stirling v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1987) 189 Cal.App.3d 1305 .....	13

#### STATUTES

<i>Civ. Code</i> § 51785.31(d).....	13
<i>Civ. Code</i> § 52(a).....	13
<i>Civ. Code</i> § 1350 <i>et seq</i> .....	6
<i>Civil Code</i> § 1354(c).....	9
<i>Code Civ. Proc.</i> §§391(c).....	13
<i>Code Civ. Proc.</i> § 399 .....	13
<i>Code Civ. Proc.</i> § 490.020 .....	13
<i>Government Code</i> § 68081 .....	8, 24

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

California Law Revision Commission, Staff Memo 99-32, “ <i>Award of Costs and Contractual Attorney Fees to Prevailing Party</i> (June 17 1999) .....	23
